## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS SHERMAN DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE	§	
COMMISSION	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
	§	
v.	§	Case 04:17-CV-00336-ALM
	§	
THURMAN P. BRYANT, III and	§	
BRYANT UNITED CAPITAL FUNDING,	§	
INC., ARTHUR F. WAMMEL,	§	
WAMMEL GROUP, LLC, CARLOS	§	
GOODSPEED a/k/a SEAN PHILLIPS	§	
a/k/a GC d/b/a TOP AGENT	§	
ENTERTAINMENT d/b/a/ MR. TOP	§	
AGENT ENTERTAINMENT,	§	
	§	
Defendants,	§	
	§	
and	§	
	§	
THURMAN P. BRYANT, JR.,	§	
	§	
Relief Defendant.	§	

## ORDER DENYING THURMAN P. BRYANT, JR.'S MOTION FOR RETURN OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

On this date, the Court considered the *Receiver's Response to Thurman P. Bryant, Jr.'s Motion for Return of Personal Property* [Dkt. No. 363] (the "**Response**"). The Court, having considered the Response, finds that Thurman P. Bryant, Jr.'s Motion for Return of Personal Property is **DENIED**.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Receiver is authorized to (i) liquidate the Rolex Watches, (ii) engage any auctioneers and/or liquidators that the Receiver deems necessary to

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> All capitalized terms not expressly defined herein shall have the same meaning as ascribed in the Response. **ORDER DENYING THURMAN P. BRYANT, JR.'S** 

accomplish the liquidation by public or private sale, (iii) incur related costs, and (iv) deposit the proceeds into the Receiver's bank account for use in the ordinary course of the Receivership.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

SIGNED this 27th day of March, 2020.

AMOS L. MAZZANT

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE